

No. 20-1881

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

REBECCA WOODRING,

Plaintiff—Appellee,

v.

JACKSON COUNTY, INDIANA,

Defendant—Appellant.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana,
No. 4:18-CV-00243-TWP-DML
The Honorable Tanya Walton Pratt, Judge

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE FREEDOM FROM RELIGION
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Patrick C. Elliott
Counsel of Record
Rebecca S. Markert
Christopher Line
*Freedom From Religion
Foundation*
PO Box 750
Madison, WI 53701
(608) 256-8900
patrick@ffrf.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 20-1881

Short Caption: Woodring v. Jackson County, Indiana

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Longstanding principles of Establishment Clause jurisprudence govern nativity scene displays.	5
A. The Supreme Court has not overruled <i>Lynch</i> and <i>Allegheny</i> , the leading nativity scene cases, so this Court is bound by their analyses.	6
B. <i>American Legion</i> did not overrule Supreme Court precedent on nativity scenes.	8
II. Significant differences between the cross memorial in <i>American Legion</i> and the Jackson Courthouse nativity display render <i>American Legion</i> inapplicable here.	10
A. The Peace Memorial cross was deemed to have dual significance borne out in its history and purpose.	10
B. The nativity scene is an inherently religious symbol with no secondary meaning.	11
III. Curing an Establishment Clause violation does not convey government hostility towards religion.	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	22

Page(s)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I passim

CASES

Agostini v. Felton,
521 U.S. 203 (1997). 9

Am. Jewish Cong. v. City of Chicago,
827 F.2d 120 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 13

American Civil Liberties Union v. City of Birmingham,
791 F. 2d 1561 (6th Cir. 1986)..... 14

American Legion v. American Humanist Association,
139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019). passim

Books v. City of Elkhart, Indiana,
235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 6, 7

Censke v. United States,
947 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 6

City of St. Charles,
794 F.2d 265. 13

*Cty. of Allegheny v. Am. Civil Liberties Union Greater Pittsburgh
Chapter*, 492 U.S. 573 (1989)..... passim

Doe ex rel Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.,
687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 8

Epperson v. Arkansas,
 393 U.S. 97 (1968). 2, 5

Everson v. Board of Ed. of Ewing,
 330 U.S. 1 (1947). 2

*Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Chino Valley Unified Sch.
 Dist. Bd. of Educ.*,
 896 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2018). 5

Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Cmty. Sch.,
 885 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2018). 7, 12

Johnson v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.,
 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011). 18

Larson v. Valente,
 456 U.S. 228 (1982). 3

Lemon v. Kurtzman
 403 U.S. 602 (1971) passim

Lombardo v. United States,
 860 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2017). 6

Lynch v. Donnelly,
 465 U.S. 668 (1984). 3, 4, 5, 8

McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.,
 545 U.S. 844 (2005) 2, 5, 9, 15

Nurre v. Whitehead,
 580 F.3d 10878 (9th Cir. 2009). 18

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.,
 490 U.S. 477 (1989). 7

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
 530 U.S. 290 (2000). 3, 11

Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp,
374 U.S. 203 (1963) 18

Van Orden v. Perry,
545 U.S. 677 (2005).4, 8, 9

Vasquez v. L.A. Cty.,
487 F.3d 1246, 1257 (9th Cir. 2007).....17, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Transcript of Oral Argument at 6,
American Legion v. American Humanist Association, 139 S. Ct.
2067 (2019), available at
https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/2018/17-1717_7l48.pdf 14
